

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 18-1045

---

JAMES R. ADAMS

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE HON. JOHN CARNEY

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware  
Civil Action No. 17-181-MPT

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL OF  
PLAINTIFF BELOW-APPELLEE JAMES R. ADAMS**

David L. Finger (DE Bar ID #2556)  
Finger & Slanina, LLC  
One Commerce Center  
1201 N. Orange St., 7th fl.  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 573-2525  
Attorney for Plaintiff below-Appellee  
James R. Adams

Dated: August 15, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8

II. ADAMS HAS STANDING TO PURSUE THIS ACTION ..... 8

    A. ADAMS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ARTICLE III  
    STANDING ..... 8

        1. Adams Has Suffered Injury-in-Fact ..... 9

        2. The Injury Is Particularized ..... 10

        3. The Political Balance Requirement is the Direct Cause of the  
        Injury ..... 12

        4. A Decision from this Court Will Redress the Injury ..... 12

        5. Adams Has Article III Standing to Challenge the Political  
        Restrictions on Judgeships in All Courts ..... 13

    B. ADAMS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PRUDENTIAL  
    STANDING ..... 14

        1. As Adams Is Claiming a Violation of His Rights Granted by the  
        First Amendment, It Does Not Constitute a Generalized Grievance  
        ..... 15

- 2. Adams Is Asserting His Own Interests . . . . . 17
- III. THE POLITICAL BALANCE REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT . . . . . 18
  - A. THE GENERAL RULE PROHIBITING CONSIDERATION OF POLITICAL AFFILIATION IN MAKING GOVERNMENT EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS . . . . . 18
  - B. THE NARROW EXCEPTION TO THE GENERAL RULE . . . . . 19
  - C. POLITICAL AFFILIATION IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENT FOR THE EFFECTIVE PERFORMANCE OF A JUDGE . . . . . 22
  - D. THE ROLE OF JUDGE IS NOT A “POLICYMAKING” POSITION . . . . . 24
    - 1. Judges Do Not Make Policy . . . . . 25
      - a. Judges do not promote the policies of the appointing authority . . . . . 25
      - b. Determining the law is not making policy . . . . . 27
      - c. Judges do not have “discretionary” authority in the sense that word has been interpreted in policymaker cases . . 31
      - d. The Delaware Judiciary is not a government program 32
  - E. GOV. CARNEY’S AUTHORITIES ARE INAPT . . . . . 34
  - F. GOV. CARNEY HAS NOT IDENTIFIED ANY COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST JUSTIFYING LIMITING THE ELIGIBILITY OF ANYONE SEEKING A JUDGESHIP WITHOUT REGARD TO POLITICAL AFFILIATION . . . . . 39
- CONCLUSION . . . . . 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Carney*, 2018 WL 3105113 (D. Del. June 25, 2018) . . . . . 5

*Armour v. County of Beaver, PA*, 271 F.3d 417 (3rd Cir. 2001) . . . . . 25, 35

*Assaf v. Fields*, 178 F.3d 170 (3rd Cir. 1999) . . . . . 22 25, 34

*Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.*, 259 U.S. 20 (1922) . . . . . 44

*Balogh v. Charron*, 855 F.2d 356 (6th Cir. 1988) . . . . . 38

*Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station*, 734 F.3d 188 (3rd Cir. 2018) . . . . . 31

*Bowman v. Wilson*, 672 F.2d 1145 (3rd Cir. 1982) . . . . . 9

*Boyle v. County o Alleghany, PA*, 139 F.3d 386, 395 (3rd Cir. 1998) . . . . . 22, 24

*Branti v. Finkel*, 445 U.S. 507 (1980) . . . . . *passim*

*Brazil-Breashears v. Bilandic*, 1993 WL 496682 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 1993) . . . . 24

*Bright v. McClure*, 865 F.2d 623 (4th Cir. 1989) . . . . . 39

*Brown v. Trench*, 787 F.2d 167 (3rd Cir. 1986) . . . . . 34, 35

*Carroll v. City of Phoenix*, 2007 WL 1140400 (D. Az. Apr. 17, 2007) . . . . . 37

*Ciociola v. Delaware Coca-Cola Bottling Co.*, 172 A.2d 252 (Del. 1962) . . . . 31

*Collison v. State ex rel. Green*, 2 A.2d 97 (Del. 1938) . . . . . 31

*Common Cause Indiana v. Individual Members of the Indiana Election Commission*,  
800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015) . . . . . 40

*Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichelle*, 757 F.3d 347 (3rd Cir. 2014) . . 10

*Davis v. Martin*, 807 F.Supp. 385 (W.D.N.C. 1992) . . . . . 37

*Eisenstadt v. Baird*, 405 U.S. 438 (1972) ..... 18

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... *passim*

*Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis*, 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018) ..... 30

*Fazio v. City and County of San Francisco*, 125 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1997) .... 32

*FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998) ..... 10

*Federal United Corp. v. Havender*, 11 A.2d 331 (Del. 1940) ..... 31

*Galli v. New Jersey Meadowlands Comm'n*, 490 F.3d 265 (3rd Cir. 2007)  
..... 19, 24, 25

*Galloza v. Foy*, 389 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 25

*Gannon v. Daley*, 561 F.Supp. 1377 (N.D. Ill.1983) ..... 32

*Garretto v. Cooperman*, 510 F.Supp. 816 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) ..... 35

*Goudy-Bachman v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services*, 811 F.Supp.2d 1086  
(M.D. Pa. 2011) ..... 43, 44

*Hagan v. Quinn*, 867 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 31

*Hassan v. City of New York*, 804 F.3d 277 (3rd Cir. 2015) ..... 9, 15

*Howard v. N.J. Dept. of Civil Service*, 667 F.2d 1099 (3rd Cir. 1981) ..... 9, 10

*In re Horizon Health Cares Services, Inc. Data Breach Litigation*, 846 F.3d 625 (3rd  
Cir. 2017) ..... 8, 9

*In re Request for Opinion of Justices*, 155 A.3d 371 (Del. 2017) ..... 5

*International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States*, 431 U.S. 324 (1977)  
..... 9, 11, 16

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.*, 478 U.S. 221 (1986) . . . . . 31

*Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC*, 138 S.Ct. 1386 (2018) . . . . . 30

*Knick v. Township of Scott*, 862 F.3d 310 (3rd Cir. 2017) . . . . . 18

*Kurowsky v. Krajewski*, 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988) . . . . . 37

*Lesniak v. Budzash*, 626 A.2d 1073 (N.J. 1993) . . . . . 14

*Levine v. McCabe*, 2007 WL 4441226 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2007), *aff’d*, 327 Fed. Appx. 315 (2nd Cir. 2009) . . . . . 38

*List v. Akron Mun. Court*, 2006 WL 475124 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 27, 2006) . . . . . 38

*Loughney v. Hickey*, 635 F.2d 1063 (3rd Cir. 1980) (TABLE) . . . . . 21

*MacGuire v. Houston*, 717 P.2d 948 (Colo. 1986) (en banc) . . . . . 44

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) . . . . . 11

*McCloud v. Testa*, 97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 38

*National Association for the Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice, (NAAMJP) v. Simandle*, 658 Fed.Appx. 127 (3rd Cir. 2016) . . . . . 11, 12, 16

*Ness v. Marshall*, 935 F.2d 517 (3rd Cir. 1981) . . . . . 22

*Newman v. Voinovich*, 986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993) . . . . . 24, 27, 37

*Nichols v. City of Rehoboth Beach*, 836 F.3d 275 (3rd Cir. 2016) . . . . . 9

*Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.*, 458 U.S. 50 (1982) . . . 23

*O’Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. City of Northlake*, 518 U.S. 712 (1996) . . . . . 19, 21

*Pansy v. Borough of, Stroudsburg* 23 F.3d 772 (3rd Cir. 1994) . . . . . 11

*Perez v. Cucci*, 725 F.Supp. 209 (D. N.J. 1989), *aff’d*, 898 F.2d 139 (3rd Cir. 1992) . . . . . 26

*Pigford v. Veneman*, 355 F.Supp.2d 148 (D. D.C. 2005) . . . . . 30

*Pleva v. Norquist*, 35 F.Supp.2nd 839 (E.D. Wis.), *aff'd*, 195 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 1989)  
..... 32

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White*, 536 U.S. 765 (2002) . . . . . 34

*Rose v. Stephens*, 291 F.3d 917 (6th Cir.2002) . . . . . 21

*Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois*, 497 U.S. 62 (1990) . . . . . 19, 23, 26, 36

*Saenz v. Roe*, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) . . . . . 9

*Schuchardt v. President of the United States*, 839 F.3d 336 (3rd Cir. 2016) . . 9, 11

*Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas*, 458 U.S. 941 (1982) . . . . . 11, 16

*State ex rel. Weinberger v. Miller*, 99 N.E. 1078 (Ohio 1912) . . . . . 26

*Stehney v. Perry*, 101 F.3d 925 (3rd Cir. 1996) . . . . . 15

*Thomas v. Carpenter*, 881 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . . 21

*Tomczak v. City of Chicago*, 765 F.2d 633 (17th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 21

*U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)*, 412 U.S. 669  
(1973) . . . . . 10, 11

*UPS Forwarding, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*, 66 F.3d 621 (3rd Cir. 1995) . . . . . 15

*Valley Ford Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and  
State*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) . . . . . 11

*Vanderklok v. United States*, 868 F.3d 189 (3rd Cir. 2017) . . . . . 45

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n*, 484 U.S. 383 (1988) . . . . . 17

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . . 10

*Wellness Intern. Network, Ltd. v. Sharif*, 135 S.Ct. 193 (2015) . . . . . 23

*Zold v. Town of Mantua*, 935 F.2d 633 (3rd Cir. 1991) ..... 22

**Other authorities**

U.S. Const., Article VI, Clause 2 ..... 13

Del. Constitution of 1897, Art.. III, §2 ..... 27

Del. Constitution of 1897, Art. IV, §3 ..... 3, 4, 13, 27

11 Del. C. ch. 42 ..... 32

15 Del. C. §101(10) ..... 13

15 Del. C. §101(15) ..... 13

15 Del. C. §101(15)(a) ..... 14

15 Del. C. §101(15)(b) ..... 14

15 Del. C. §101(27) ..... 14

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 1041 (5th ed. 1989) ..... 27

Delaware Judicial Branch Operating Procedures §IV(2) ..... 42

*Delaware Judges’ Code of Judicial Conduct*, Rule 2.4(A) ..... 33

*Delaware Judges’ Code of Judicial Conduct*, Rule 3.4(A) ..... 33

Delaware Sentencing Accountability Commission Benchbook 2018 ..... 32

Delaware Supreme Court Internal Operating Procedures, §IX(2) ..... 42

Joel Edan Friedlander, “Is Delaware’s ‘Other Major Political Party’ Really Entitled to Half of Delaware’s Judiciary” 58 *Ariz. L. Rev.* 1139 (2016) ..... 43

Lawrence A. Hamermesh, “The Policy Foundations of Delaware Corporate Law,” 106 *Columbia Law Rev.* 1749 (Nov. 2006) ..... 46

Todd A. Purdum, “Presidents, Picking Justices, Can Have Backfires,” *New York Times* (July 5, 2005) ..... 25
